

LISTED ON: 12.08.2014

BEFORE COURT NO:

ITEM NO:

**SECTION: XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10643-10644 OF 2010**

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO 3-4**

(Application for impleadement)

AND

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 8253 OF 2013**

INDIAN PERFORMING RIGHTS SOCIETY LTD. ...APPELLANT

VERSUS

SANJAY DALIA & ANR. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

**Civil Appeal Nos. 10643-10644/2010**

The Civil Appeal above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.03.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"It is informed by the learned counsel appearing for the appellant that the Advocate-on-record - Mr. Hari Shankar K. has expired.**

**In these circumstances, the Registry is directed to send a notice to the appellant to make alternative arrangement."**

It is submitted that as directed above, notice of alternative arrangement was issued to appellant at his both addresses by registered A.D. on 01.04.2014. A.D card duly signed from the first address of Mumbai has been received and nothing has been received from his second address and Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, Advocate has entered appearance on their behalf. Service of notice of alternative arrangement on appellant has been complete.

It is further submitted that there are two respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete on both the respondents and are represented by Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Advocate.

It is also submitted that counsel for the appellant has filed statement of case but counsel for the respondent has not filed the statement of case so far, hence their right to file

..2..

statement of case has been forfeited vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge Order dated 16.10.2012.

Original Record has been received from the High Court and is available with this Registry for reference of the Hon'ble Court.

It is lastly submitted that the instant matter has been tagged with SLP(C) No. 8253/2013 vide Court's Order dated 01.11.2013.

Civil Appeal is ready for hearing.

**SLP(C) No. 8253/2013**

It is submitted that counter affidavit filed by the counsel for the sole respondent and rejoinder affidavit filed by the counsel for the petitioner have already been included in SLP paper books.

Service is already complete.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 11<sup>th</sup> DAY OF AUGUST, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, Advocate
2. E. C. Agrawala, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**